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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NQS. 206, 207, 208 and 209 of 1987

(COMRON JUDGMENT OF THE TRIBURAL DELIVERED BY HON'BLE ve)

. o8

The applicants in these Driginal Aﬁplications
are Deputy Collectors serving in Andhra Pradesh State,
They became eligible for consideration for promotion
to tha Indian ndﬁinistratiua Service according‘to the

- Indian Administrative Service (Appt. by'Promotion)Regu-

~ lations, 1955. Their grievance is that they have been

-

'
LY

superseded by the Selection Committee, while preparing
the Select List of officers fit for promotion to t ha
i.A.S, Por the year 1986 and their juniors have been

preferred.. They also contend that their sgniors who
/

-

have comparatively inferior record of service had been

- selected.” They seek that the records relating to the

selection be called and perused and a declaration be made

R that

oL (2} the 1986 Andhra Pradesh Cadre Indian Adminis-

e
2

trative service (Appointment by promotion)
Select List and the appointments made pursuant
thereto are ab initio void, illegai and inoper
and in violation of Articles 14 and 16 of the
Constitution and the Indian Administrative Se
(Appointment by Promotion)Regulations, 1955;

[
¥
' L]

contd..?2



and capacity to assess the personality profile of the

-Revernue thersfore renders the selection process inadeqguate

<
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(b) direct the responde=nts 1 to 4 herein to
review the sslections by considering afresh
all the eligible candidates including the
applicant and award the classification strictly
in accordance with Regulations 5{4) and 5(5)8

duly recording thes reasons therefor

(c) direct the rospomients to conuer on the appllcant
all consequantial and lnCLdentlal beneflts as to
salary and emolumsnts, arrears, seniority and
Pensionary benafits if included on such reviasu
as directed in (b) aboua; and pass such other
order or direction as this Hon ble Trlbunal may

deem fit and proper."

2. The applicants guestion their non<g election on

the following common grounds :-

~

(1) The Commissioner of Land Revenus, wha is the

Headof the Revenue Department and a Member of the Selection

Committee constituted under the Regulations did not parti-

cipate in the Meeting, The prescription.of the Commissioner

of Land Revénue on the Select Committee was a kagislative

intent to the effect thas an Officer in nroximate knowledge

aspiring candidates would more competently assist the

Selection process, The &sbsénce of the Commissioner of Land

and wvoid,
contd, .3
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(2) Even though the entire record oﬁzﬁrviceluas
placed hefore the Committee, the Selkction Eummittée had
considerad only the last five ysars'record, which ﬁzs

confers advantage to one section of the eligible Uﬁ?icers,

who are juniors to the applicant. The expression used

v

in Regulatiun'S.ﬁ is"overall relative assessment UF:
their service redord;," and‘therefore, the entir; r%cord
of service should have been econsidered, If anly la%t
fiue‘years'recard is takesn into COnsiﬁeratiDns, the
ihterasts of those céndidates'uho were in statimna;y’

posts during the last two to three years skxn@xakxeauid
earn :
ware affected as they could not praduegs during that -

[

period & results equivalent to those who were in executive
, : ‘

line where they coultl earn outstanding record. If the

entire record had heen considered, some of the pesrsons

who have been selected, would not have been selected.

(3) One Sri - G.Sreerama Chandrafiurthy was

included in the Select List, even though a.Certificate

o

of Integrity was not issued to him as reqeired under the

instructions of the Gavernment of India,

contd, .4
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| anplications and we will fifst deal with thesé conten-
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- |
(4) Regulation 5.4 and 5,5 call' for classi—f
| I

fication inte 'outstanding', 'VYery Good’, 'Good' aﬁd
i
!
‘unfit' and the process for inclusion pursuant tarf
' |

such tlassification is also laid doun. However, no
| 1

. : ‘& youch-safed

objective criteria for such classification wmrih ﬂn

theLﬁegulation-ae«amenﬁeé. Thus, recording of r%asoms

|

for any such classification bebomes ohligatory as;it

l

uduld disclase how the mind of each member of thq
: . {

Selection Committee is applied to the facts and record
|
|

af each of the candidate in relation to ths others
é ' l
and uhether fair, just and eguivable . classifi#aticnf

l

. : . : . |
cenclusions were arrivsd at so ag to disclose tme
l

veracity of the Salection Frocess to the process of
|
l

judicial review, Regerding of reasons for sucw classi-

l
Q .
fication igksine qua non for a proper recommen?ation
-
l

to the U.P.S5.C. as required undar Regulatian 6?
' l
l

l
—m-é-nThesﬁare the common grounds taken in alll these

l

|-

i l
: l
tions before going into the other points rais%d in the
| 1

Jimdividual applications, N :
' . i CDl'l,ltd. 0-5
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FIRST CONTENTION

3. " In raéard to the non-participation of the
Commissimne; of Land heuéﬁue, it is stated in the counter
that Reqgulation 3.2 provides that the Chairman or the
Member of the U,P.5.,C., shall preside at all,meétings

of the Committee, Regﬁlatimn 3.3 provides tﬁat the
absence of a membsr ather than the Chairman or the

Member of the u.p;g.a.f shall not invalidate the proceed-
ings of the Committee, if more than-hélf of the members
af the Committee had atfended this meeting, The Selection
Committese held its meeting on 19-12-1986 and it vas
attended by the Member, U,2.5.C. (President of the

~ Selection Cammittee) besides three other memﬁérs inclu-
ding the Joint 5§cre£ary, Department of Personnel and
Tr?ining, uhu.uas a nominated member of the Committee,

-

It is fbrther stated that the over-all record and the
was
personality profile %hzgxix assassed at the time of

preparation of the Select List and it is, therefore,

mot correct to contend that the absence of a Mamber

wha has proximate knaulgdge'aﬁ the QFFicers vitiates

the assessment., Whan a relative assessment has to be

[

contd, .6
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made on the basis of service record, proximate knowledge

of any particular member &red can indeed have no relavance.

The Learned Counsel for the applicants, %@Cﬁaghuram
MVLJY — . R s PR
contergs-thaetha—dees—mot wish to geEss this point, e,

accordingly, ses no merit in this contention, .

SECOND CONFESTION:

14. . In rsgard to this contention, viz., that the
selection committee has proceeded-wlthﬁassassment
oRTy uith,reFeeancehto five years record aanFFicers,
the counter filed by Respondent No.4, the State Govt.,
soriS 8 that the Selection Committee at its meeting
held on 19-12-1986 has considerad the suitability

of 2ll the eligible officers besed on the overall
assessment of sarvice:necmrds. The respeondents dany
that only last five years record of service was

taken into acecount, The further contention that
because of taking only fPive years record,Raz one
section of the contenders ware plaéed at an advantage

is] therefcre,stavestos’ incorrsect, In the course

contd, .7
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of argumenfé, tha Counssl far the applicants afguéd
that since the Regulation requireé that aver; officer
must hgve comple ted 8 years of service, it is essenﬁial
that the service racofd Df the candidateé for a mini-

mum period of § years must bs considered and preferably,

‘the entire record of work of the officers for the peripd

‘they worked asDéputy Collectors. Shri Chandra fouli,

Special Counsel for theState of A.P,, stated that as
already indicated in the Counters, the entire service

record is takem into consideration. For any State

Service Officer to boecome eligible for consideration,

it is necessary that he should have worked-as Deputy

Collector for a minimum period of eight years, Ue J

b

consider it would be appropriate and corrasct that

the entire record of service as Deputy Collector is
. |

taken into considsration while making the assessment.

contd, .8
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THIRD CONTENTION

5. "t In regard to Selaction of Sri G.Sreerama-
chéndra-murthy for whom an integrity certificate ﬁas
not been issued by fhe State Government, Shri Raghuram
feferred to the Government of Igdia Instructions’under
I?egulaticmj agf thelIAS (Appointment by‘promotions'

s Anasl th She dlon
Regulations, 1955, whieh readsyas follows :-

*1.1. 0On the basis of the recommandationsfof the
Committee on the Prevention of Corruption, it has
been decided that the following certificate should
he recorded by the Chief Secretary to the State
Government who is the sponsaring authority in respect
of all eligible officers uhose.césea are placéd
bePore tha Selection Committee for consideration

"The State Government gertify the integrity
of Sri,.....with reference to the sntries in

his annual confidential reports.,”

1.2. The Selection Committes should also consider
the guestion of 3qitability of the of ficers for
selection with referencé to their integrity and
should specifically record in their profeedings
that they were satisfied from the remafks in ths
conf idential reports of the officers, selectsed
by them for inclusion in the Select List, that

there was nothing against their integrity."
Sri Raghuram says that xr azz=z non-issue of .integrity

Certificate vitiates the entire selection process and

) . My ,l L11s ‘ '
na parsoﬁE}FDr whom { lzntegrlty certificate hagkbeen}

contd. .9
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can be considered by the Selection Committee.
In the Counter filed ca behzlf of the State Goyt .y
it.is stated that under Hegulatiqn 7.2, Shri
Sreeramachandra ﬁurthy, who was otherwise Pound
suitable fPor inclusion in the list has been pfovi-
sionzlly included in the list subject to the obtain-
ing of the intagrity-cértificate as per existing
practice. Shri.Chandra fMouli arqued that since
the Ccmﬁittse Proceed€ on the basié oFléuarding

grades according to the service records, the inclu-

- 8ion of an officer without en intecrity certificate

Wwould not vitiate ths entire selection process and

if integrity certificate is ultimately'raﬁused, the
.-

‘'selection of Sri Sreeramachamdra Murthy only would

be void and nobody else's, -

contd, .10
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E “ 1 L, .
6. Sri Reghuram raferred to Gurdizl Singh Fijji

V.State of Punjab (1979(1) SLR 804 wherein it was
ob ssrved as-Follous ‘-

y see The executive decision which is
contained in resoclutions 1.1 and 1.2 effectuates
the purpose of that pfesaription. Undoubtedly
the government in the exercise of its executive
authority cannot supersede a statutory rule or
requlation by supplementing it. Resolution 1.2
provides that the Selection Committee should consider
the question of suitability of ofF;cers with
reference to their integrity and should specifically
record in its proceedings, that it is satisfied ky
from the remarks in the confidential raports of the
officers selected by it for inclusion in the Select
List, that theree was nothing agazinst their integrity.
Resolution 1.1 requires the Chief Secretary of the
concerned State Governmsnt, who is the sponsoring
authurity; to record a certificate in respect of all
eligible officers, whose cases are placed before the
Selection Committes for consideration, that the

| State Government certifies the integrity of tha

Wl : ' officers witn reference to the entries in their

§§ : annual confidential reports. These resolutions of
the Government of India do not transgress the reguire-
ment of the Regulations but are in furtherance thereof
The circumstance that the Chief Sscretary has to '

. record a8 certificate does not confsr upon him unguided
or unfettered discretion to assess the ingegrity of
the officers by granting or refusing the integrity
certificate at his sweet will., Ths State Government
has to certify the integrity of the eligible candidate
"yith reference te the entries in his annual confi-
dential reports", We are, therefore, gquite clear that
the Letters Patent Bench of the High Court uas.in Lo

; error in striking down resolution 1,1 as being uLtra‘

vires of Regulation 5. Both the regglutions 1,1 and -

1,2, are inour gpinion within the scope of tha '

Reoulations and are velid.,"
S contd, .11
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These ﬂbseruatipna a% thé Suprema Court confirm the
1.1 & |
validity of tne Instructians/1.2 and does not make
the selection process illegal, if an nfficer'without
an integriﬁy certificate is provisionally included,
Sri Chandramouli argques that issue of & integrity
certificate is noﬁ mandatory aﬁd non-issus cénnot
vitiafa the entire proceedings. ’Furthar, the annual
cmnFidemtiai reports which also has a column for
integrity is placed before the Selection Committee,
In any event, aven thouagh gucﬁ an officer is included
in the 59;act List, his finzl appoiniment is subjgct
to the intsgr;ty'béing certificate. MNe le éré unable
to accept the view of Sri Raghuram that the considera-
tionAoP an officer without integrity certificate and
including him on a provisional basis would render 1.
entire selecticn process void. Uz agree with the con-
teﬁtions of the Learned Counsel for the Stats Govern-
ment that in the event of an integrity certf?iéate
not baing given finally, the selgctinnm of tha'cahéerned
officer only would bs candellsd, but that does not
render the snti?e relative assessmené mads in respect

f: ti illaq .
of others illiegal contd, .12
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FOURTH COMTENTION : | ' e

7. . . . In rengard toc the Paurth contention, viz.,r

there is no objective criteria for - - classification,

these issues have been considered by the Suprems Court

: : In
in R.S5.Das VUs.Union of India (AIR 1987 SC 593)./Para

29 of the above Judgment, the Supreme Court- made tﬁe

following observation :

I
I

"29., An ancillary argumsnt was raised to demén-
strate discrimination, It was arguad that thé'
requlations do not lay down any guidelines for
calegorisation of officers of the State Service
into various categories with the result the Ccmmi—
ttse even if azcting banafide may apply diFFereﬁt
standards at different times. Ths argument wae
further developed that the Committee members cHange,
and, therefore, the game committee dr diPFerenﬁ

" Committee is‘likely to apply its gun standard in
judging the suitability of officers &r kka ®uR
in differant mannmer in different years which
would result into discriminationm. This submissiom
is founded on thz assumption that the Eammittee:
Is free to categerise officers at its sueet will'
but that assumption is misconcsived. Under Regu%'
lation 5 the Commitiee has to categorise officers
an the basis of their service records into four
categories as discussed earlisr, The categorisation
is @bjectively made on the material availabls in .
the service records of tha.oﬁficers. There is |
hardly any scope for applying diffarent standards
or criteria at differsntjtimes as the service records,
namely, thecharacter roll entriss would indicate the
category of the officers as adjudged by ths authori-
ties recording annual confidentisl remarks. There is

no dispute that in Punjab, under the Stete Government's

contd, .13
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instruetion, the authority competent to reccrd
annual remarkes in the character roll of members
~gf tha State Civil Service, has been directed to
indicate the category of the officer, e.g. whather
the officer is "outstanding", "very good” or "good".
The annuel confidential remarks as available in
the character roll of officers of the State Civil
Service, .therefore, indicate the category to which
a particular officer may belong. We wers informed
by the Counsel for the Union Government during the
hearing of the cases that under instructions issued

by the tnion Govt, all the State Covernments ars

following similar pattern in categurisihg members

of the State Civil Service in the annual remarks
e o

made in their confidential records. This has

brought | uniformity in the character roll entriss,

Since category of membersof State Civil Service
iz available in their service record, thelommittee has
na discretion to disregérd the sama. The‘Comhittea
has £o categorise the members of theStpte Service

gn the basis of entries available in Aheir character
roll and thereafter &c arrange theirnames in the
proposed list in accordance with the principles laid
down in Regulation 5. There is no scope for applying
different stancdard of test in preparing thelist,or

to practise discrimination. We, therefore, find no
merit in the submission that ﬂegulation 3 and 5 are
diseriminatory and they violate Articles 14 and 15

of the Canstitution.®

In support of the contention that thne nrocedure adopted
by the Selection Committes is in accordance with the Regu-

lation and is in order, the Respondents 1 and 2 {The Select
Commitiee arnd the U.P.S.C.,New Delhi) state in para 9 of
their counter a that
"3.It is Purther submitted that the Supreme Court of
India while upholding the Select for promotion of the
Punjab State Civil Service Officers tu the Indian Adm

nistrative Service for the vyears 1978, 1372, 1980 and
1883 in the case of Sri R.5.Dass VYersus Union of Indi

centd., 14
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‘vide thelr judgment dzted 11-12-1986 in Civil Apneal NOSe
4370/83 and 4372 of 1983 in March part of AIR 1987 SC=593 -

inter-clia ohserved as unaer 3=

"Regulation 5 minimised the role of seniority in
+the process of selection and importance znda
vrimacy was given to merit. This indeed is

a laudable object and helps in having the

. best for the country. It is also true that 1if
selection is made on mEXx merit alone for promotion
o higher service, selection of such an officer
though junior in service in preference to his
senior does not really amount to supersessicn,

If promotion is made on merit zlore, the senior
officer per se has no legal right to promotion
and if promoticn is made on merit, it cannot be
said that senior offiCcer has heen superseded.
cesoceccosssThe anended Regulations have brought

- in significant change and now the process of ‘

selection as contemplated by amcnded Regulations
do not reguire the Selection Committiee to record
reasons for the supersession of officexs of the
tate Civil SerViCCesccecscssssoeiarticle 16 ensures
equality in metters relating to arpointment and
promotion to an officer or post under the State.
Tt enjoins State not to practise discrimination
in matters relating to appointment and promotion,
A member of the State Civil Service eligible
for selcction for promotion to the IAS has
richt to be considered alongwith others for
selection for promotion. If eligible oificers
are considered on merit, in an objoctive manner
no Covernment serventhas any legal right to

/ insist for promotion hor any such right is
/ rrotected by article 14 znd 16 of the Consti-

tution, Article 16 does not insist thet zeasons
should be recorded for non-selection oi a menbers
Of a Stute ServiClessseesssessHaving recard to
the Leglclative history end the purpose and the

' cbiect which was scught to be achieved by the
cmzndments there could be no mandatory logal
obhlimation on the Commities to record r=asons,.
socseescssesPrincisies of natural justice Qo not
reguire on admdnistraetive authority or a Selection
Committee or an exeminer 1o record raasouns for

tion or noa-selecticon of a prerson,

sce of steotuteory r~rovision to zll

nority is wnazr no legel oblie- ,

o} ~asone in suonnort of its decision.

e is no sgcope for arplving princinles of

ral justice in matters relating to Sclection

suitaple memhers ¢f State 3ervice for promdtion

i

o
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. Cormittee and the Comrnicsion bothi include persons

The CounterLgnas on to state that in view of the
submissions in the preceding paragraphs, the applicant

is not entitled te any of the reliefs prayed for,

- page fiftesn - ' kgé

of selcction & sernior cfficer is propozed to be
superseded by virtue oi not being incluged in

the Sclect List, znd if opnrortunity 1is a2fforded
to him to make reprccentation znd only thereafter

the list is finalised, ths process would be cumber-
some and time consuming, In tinids nraocess it will
be Aifficult for the Coummittee to prepare and finalise
+he select list within & rczsonzcle period of time

end the very purpose of preparing the select list
would be defeated. Scheme of the Regulations,
thrrefore clecrly vairents exnclucion of principle

of Audi-zlteram-partem. NO vestcd legal right

of & membcr Of Stzte Civil Service who after being
considered, is not included in the celect list, is
adversely affected, Non-inclusion in the select list
dozec not take sway eny right of & member of the

tate Civil Service that mey have occrued to
him as a Government servant, therefore, no opportu-
nity is necessary to be sfforded to him for making
representation against the proposed supersessiONesecsee
The Selzction Committee is constituted by high ranking
responsible officers presided over by Chairman or a
sember of the Union Public Service Commission., There
is no rezson to hold that they would not act in fair
and imparticl manner in meXing celection. The
recormendations of the 8election Committee are
scrutinised by the State Government and if it finds
any discrimination in the selection it has the S
power to refer the matter to the Commission with its
recommendctions, The Somuisssim Commission is under

"lecal oblication to consider the views oxXpressed by

the State Government along with the records of office
before a-proving the select list., The Selection

having reguizite knowledge, eXperience and e¥pertise
t0 essess tno service records and ability to adjudge
the suitatility of officers. In this view we find’

no ¢good reasons . to hola that in the slurence of

- "

reacons the solection would be made arbitrorily." ™

&?M¢ﬁ\%MHJ4’1’

, -contd,. ., 16
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o ° N In view of the decision rendered in R.5.Dass' case,

]

|

we find no megit iﬁ the argument éduaﬂced by Shri —
Raghuram., The procedura adapted by the SelectiQﬁ
Eommitteg has been uphe;é su?ject to the clarificafion
fgiven by the Government of India. However,. it has to.
be segen whether the writing of the Annual Confidential -
Reborts in this Stgte.confbrm to the pattern prescribed
by tha Gouernmené_g? Incdia. In rgply to our snquiry,

L

$hri Chandramouli Statés.that thebﬁa#tern referred to
in the Judgmeﬁt of the Supreme Court in R.5.Dass' case
(underlined in bafa 29 of the Judgment ‘extracted a?oua}
in reqgard to fgcurding classifcation in the Annual

Confidential files of the State Civil Service Officers

is nmot obtai ning in Andhra Fradesh] In a similar case,

5hri K,Ch,Venkata Reddy VUs.U,0.I, & Others { TA.No.844/86

dated 2.2 -5-14¢1), we had considered this point and
‘dirgcted that irn viswu of the fact th;t‘the‘procedure
envisaged is not being followed in Andhra Dradesh,

the Seleation‘cummittee uogld have %o adopt ap;acedgre
by which norms and yard-sticks are laid doun ang there-

after proceed to make an oversll z reslative assessment

contd. .17
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of all 0??1Eers. The cbseruatimns:made my us in that

case would apply in this case also and ue have, therefore,

to direct the Selection Committes to make a ffeshmsnt in

accordance with the directicn in that casé.

Je will now consider the contentions raised in

the individual abplications.

0.A. NO.207 of 1987

Qu ~The applicant in 0.A.N0.207 of 1987 hes a Purther
contention, 0;2., he was awarded a censurelin the yesar
1984 and that the said 'Censure' was not due to any mis-
apprapriatiom, mishehavibui; Wiscaﬁdqct, misguidance,
mismansgement, mischief or not for any othar ﬁatter in
discharge éf service, But dge to'the appointmént of his
ma jor educaféd unemploysd son, as L.I.C. Agént. The applicant
contands thét‘the 'Censﬁre' has been the only ground
on whieh he has beeﬁ superseded. The Counsel for tﬁe
applicant, Shri Raghuram argued that a 'Censure; is a

. ‘ minor penalty which works itself out and should not e
a bar for his promotion., According to-Rule 5 of the
CCS8(CCA)Rules, 1955, Camsure should not be a Qar fonm
promotion and Lthe fict'mf impositioﬁ of a minarpenalt;

of Censure on & government servant doés not itself stand

contd, .18
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in the way of the applicant for considering him fit
for progotion, as his fitness for promotion has to be
judged on the basis of myeraki merit categorisati0n1
which ié again based upon Uvérall assessmant oﬁéeruica
record. In %he counter Filed on behalf of tha State
unefnwent; it is stated that it is not correct toléay

that the 'Censure' awarded to the applicant alore

influenced the Seidection Committee in- not including

o
0
1y

him in Select, The inclusion of an officer in the
Seleect List is Sésad on'an gverall rslative assessnent
af the record of the servics as brouided under Regulz tion
' 5.4, The gredation piven by the Se%action Committee 1is
based on an overall relative assesament of the officers

-

.concerned and ‘Censure' alornz cannot ke said tohave come’

in the way for inclusion, We have considered these

true
contenticns. It is g@me that a Censure will not be

be
a bar for promotion, but there can/no doubt that 'Censure’
. awardsd would also have to be considered while making

an overall relative assessment. We sse no force in tha

contention of the ,applicant that the Censure should be

v

altogether ignored while aséessing “is record in comparison

contd.. 19
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to others. Hetwden two officers possessing exactly

similar records, the onz who has been awarded with a
'Censure’ would necessarily have to rank below the one
who has a clean racord. e see no mgrit in this

contention of the applicant that the 'Censure’ should

‘be ignored altogether, { while making an overall relative

assessment,

-

o
/0. In a supplemental affidavit, bbemext contention

NGkt ey ’ :
ok, the aspolicant in G.A.N0D,.207 of 1987 is that soms of

the officers who have been included have grave alls ga-

tions and charges pending against them. 8yk deliberate and

studied inaction on the part of the State Government
to procsed with the enguiries in respect of these charges

and allggatiéns, they have been enahled to be included

‘ h
in the Select List,” The following arek?llegatimns made

following

. by the applicant in respect of the/officers who were

considered by the Selection Committee.

contd, .20



L | 1
. - page twenty -

-t

"a. SFi O,Janardhan Rao (Sl.noi2)

ACH reported after detailed probe that
Government revenue was misppprapriated by the
Mglipstel of Pangal village in Nalgonda district
during the tenure of Sri D,Janardhan Rao as Tahsil-
daf and sought disciplinary action to be taken against
this Officer al=. Collector, lalgonda has also
confirmed the report of the ACB. No tangible action
was taken for the last one year as ii was coming
in the way of Sri JanardhanRac in the select list
and it is understood that it has been shoun as a
case under ehquiry suppressing the real position,

The relevant Pfile may be called for and'pe:used by

the Han'ble.Tribunal (Government in Revenues Department
) . Memo.Wo.2761/W2/84-1, dated 19-4-85 and Land Revenue

Commissionar's Ref.,D4/2470/65, dated 1-10-85.

(b. Sri B.Rajalingam (S51.no,3):

On receipt of the report of the Joint Collector,
Mdesi, thé then Commissioner, Land Revenue had taken
a dzcision to frseme charges against Sri Rajalingam
for this involvement as Revernue Divisional Officer,
Siddipet, in the irregular.assignment of Government
land to an ineligible p®rson in violatiqn'mf the
‘rules. Ho action was taken for the last ane yesar
~ and it might have been shoun as a case under enquiry
o - The relevani files may ba called for and perused by
the Hon'ble Tribunal, ;

c. Sri G.Marendranath :

| His overall record is not extraocrdinary sa as
. to superssde his seniors, Hut for thes raplaced
reports he would not have supersede his seniors

complaints are pending against nim with ths Commi-

ssioner of Survey and Settlement., For the blunder

commitied by him as returning officer of Kalahasti

contd. .21
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an Assembly Constitugncy in the last Genaersl
Elections, the High Court ofAndhra Pradesh

passaed stricturss against him which would dis-
qualify him for being included in the selsct list .
of 1986 for I.A.S,

d. §. Sriramachardra urthy

‘Therz are grave charges relating to loss of
Government money amounting to Rs.six lakhs pend-
ing against him and these charges were had proved
against him in the peeéliminary enguiry and he was
held'personallywresponsible for this loss in the
capacity of incharge Joint Cnllector; Prakasam Dis-
trict. The regular snguiry .is beging delayed. He
was not given integrity certificate by the Commi-
ssioner, Land Revenue for 1985 and as well as 1986
Select List and he has been included surprisingly.
The relsvant file may be called for and perused,”

—

P '
The applicant contendshin view of the ahove,taﬁt the

State Government didnof exercise due care and deligence

in placing all information bkefore the Selection Committes,
By not placing the relevant material and : inexplicable

enguiry ints the grave cherges, the State Covernment

Ghount

'broughtka situation wherein persons of doubtful integrity

and competence have been promoted and enabled to supsr-

ezde the applicant, whose competencs, ability and inte-
grity is Par beyond those officers. He 2lso alleges

- for -
that the confidential reports/. . several years in respect

. .
of Deputy (Collectors who are now included in the List

contd,.23_
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uére not available and the Reporting éf?icgrs gere
addressed by the Commissioner of Land Reyenue for old
reports., Ths éoncerﬂsd éfficers approachgd ﬁhe report-
ing of ficers and got written up 'made up reports’
for the purpose of Select List iﬁ the month of ﬂnvemn
ber, 1985, The applicant contéﬁds that the Confiden-
tial Reports ought to have éeep writtgn hy the repoft—
ing foicgrs gconcernad ét the relevant time so that the
good deeds and misdeeds_are fresh ;ﬂ the mind of the
.reporting_cfficera and he would be able to apprngriately
comment Gpon such work care?ully and affectively.
If a reporting officer is asked to write tﬁe reports
much later, he will become amenabia to sympathy, syco-
pancy, praisa'andlso on. In such a case, the reports

: v B _ '
which are subsaquentlnyhould be compared with® the
reports praparea at ‘the appropriate time for
th e ir veracity. He'sgecifically mentionS'vfhe

details aof such reports as snown belou

ccntd..%%
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1) DETAILS GF OFFICERS 1IN WHOSE CASES THE CONFIDENTIAL

REZORTS TR WERE UNDERSTOCD 7O HAVE SEEY WRITTEN UB
TN NDUZMBER, 1986 AND APSEAR TO MAVZ BEEM WRITTEN
UNTFORMLY SXCELLENT/OUTSTAMDING FOR ENABLING THEM

C SUPERSENT THEIR SENIORS WHOSE REPCORTS WERE WRITTER

IN THT RESPECTIVE YEARS IN THE PAST

1. G.Narendramath : 1977-78, 1378-79, 1981-82,
' 1982-53, 1983-84, 1984-85 and
1985-87 (7 years)

2. M, Tukkaram :  1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84 and
1984-85 ( 4 yasars)

3, N.K.Narasimha Rao: 1982-83, 1983-84& 1984-85
. 3 years)

(11) DETAILS 0OF OFFICERS WHOSE CONF IDENTIAL REPORTS

FOR PERICDS BETWEEN 1976-77.and 1981-82 WEREL
UNDERSTOOD TO HAVE NOT BEEN WRITTEN IN TIME AND
GOT WRITTEN IN SURSEQUENT YEARS

1. K.Rama Mohana Rao
2. D. Janardnan Rao

3. B. Rajlinogam

4. K. Sundara Rao

'S5, T. Janardhan Naidu
6., Venkataramana Chary

7. Amjadullah Khan

Sri Raghuram argued that by dseliberately delaying‘

C s . . ¢ Al
* disciplinary proceeding against &hRese officers, the

State Government hava favourad these officers so ithat

they can be included in the Select List. Taterial

contd, .24



1

information before the Selection Committes is, there-

- page tuanty-four -

Fafe, notbei;g placed properly, with theresult that
the Selection Committse is assessing only on the basis
of the ma%erial plaéed by the State Governmznt, . 1t is
thé duty of théStatg Government to pla;e 2ll the rele-
vant materials in respect of all the officers so that
the assessmeni is mgde gn the basis of the mate?ial
relating fo gach officer. Shri.Ehandrahnuli contended
that it is not for the applicant to gquestion the merit
or qtheruise DF-these DFFiéers and iﬁ he wantad to do
so, these ps};ons should have been made gs Respondents,
We have given carg?ul consideration to these allega-
tions made. Tée appi;cant has broughﬁ out these alle-
nations only in an additional a??idévit filed by him,
Mere aliegations mf like these cannot either hold up
the precesdings of the Sele&tion or vitiate the selec~-
tion process. However, the allegations are serious
enough czlling fPor serious consideration by the State
Government and the U.P.S.C. The Indian Administrative

-
Servics is the premisr service in the Count®ry and

Soewace.
the selections to that pest would have to ensure! tha

higheH’standards_are maintained, Admittedly, the

contd..2§
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sglection committee proceeds on the basis of the materisl

‘- pape tusnty-five

placed before it by the State Government. In view of the

serious allecations made, we caQsider it approoriate to Porwardi
to the Chisf Secretery of the'GDuernmentrdf A,P., who is the
Head of tne Service, & copy of the additional affidavit. \e

have no doubt tHat he will ensure that all relsvant materisl

+

is placed before the Committee and that there would be no ?
withholding of any information in respsct of one officer or

placing extraneous information in respect of ancther officer,a.
o [

fs the truth or otherwise of the allegations can only het,_ \
o L

ascertained an investigation intc those matters, we merely

- draw the attention of the State Government to the allegations.

The Chairman. of the Selection Commitiee, uwhether he .is the

Chairman of the UPSC or a Member, will also no, doubt giﬁe ~

av g § TS emrua&ui
full consideration to bmsewalicgat&aﬁaJmade and tﬂPe measures

for ensuring proper selections, HMersly on these allsgations,
we cannot give any direction tc stop the entire selection

process,

.A, NO.208 of 1987 -

11. " The applicant in 0.4, HG;208/87 states tha£ hé was
avarded & Censure in the year 1983 uithnut,callingfor'his

explanatidn and Fi?hmut leinuimg the pracedure.' Subseguentl
a represantation to the Commissioner of Land ﬂevehua request-
ing to remove the pagérs relating to ths above punishment fro

his personal file was made by him, So far the representation

contd..2%
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disposed of ﬁill date., Apart from that, suﬁh
minor remarks of 1983 which actually felate to the
~period during uHich heruurked as Tahsildar in #he
year 1 975 and which are irreleyant to the'present
selection were alsn taken into considera thﬂ .In the
Counter-affidavit, it is stated that the applicant
was placzd en his dgfanca before ﬁhe Tribunal kkax

ar Ri% dafrreE for disciplinary proceedings for cer-

. velghwe 7
tain ma{vpradtices of creation of bogus: files and

issue of fradulent validation cartificates under Sec, 50-8
of the Andhra Pradesh (TA) Tenmancy Act, 1950, along with
six other employees of Taluk GFFice, Miryalguda. The

counter goes on to state =zs follous -

"The following charge was 1ram9d against him
by the T.D.B :=

"That he while working as Tah51ldar, Miryalguda,
from 28-2-74 to 14-3-74 and 12-7-7% to 16-2-76, in
abuse of his 0??19151 position and actuated by corrupt
motives and in connivance with 5ri Gulam Rascosgl, U.D.C.

(C.0.in Tru.1q/81¥ Sri Rajjab Ali, Head Clerk (£.0.MNo.
TEC.20/81)Sri’ D.Ram Reddy, Head Clerk (C.0.Ne.TEC,21/81)

Sri M,A,Baguer, Examlner, TahSLﬂOPF]CE, Miryalguds
{C.0.in TEC.17/81) issued ve l;datlun certificates
ander Sec. 50~5 of the Tenancy Act in Twenty cases,

which wers assigned with false Distribution Register

cwntd.ffg
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Numbers, knowing or having reason to belisve

that £heré are no bnnafidas in the applications
filed and without verifying the same properly

and that thereby he is guilty of misconduct within

the meaning of Rule 2(b) of the Rules framed

v ¥

axe undsr $he Aj;P.Civil Services (Disciplinary

Sroceedings Tribunal) Act, 1950.°

The T.D.P. conducted the enguiry and submitted its
repbrt holdinrg that though the first limp of the
charge namely connivance with his subordinates xg in
issuing certificates under Sec,50-8 fraudulently is
not proved, carelessness on the part of the'chargad
officer is established. - Thersfore, it was decided to
impose the minor penalty of 'Censuse’ on fha_appli-
cant and éc:ordiﬁgly grdére were issued in Mema.No.
1730/Y2/78-14, Revenue Department, dated 8-11-1983,
Under Proviso to-Rulae 15(1) of the A.P,Civil Services
(CCeA) Rules, 1953, where it is proposed, after an
enquiry to impose any of the panalties specified
Cin items (i), (ii), (iii), (¥) or (ix) af Rule 8 or
Rule 9 of the said rules, it shall not be necessary
to give the person .charged an opportunity of making
a representation against the penalty and the penalty
may be imposed an the basis of the svidence adduced
durihg ths enquiry, In thecase of the applicant,
the T.D.P, has congucted the enquiry aftar framing
the charge and made its recommendation, It was
therefore not necessary te give an opportunity to
represent agazinst the punishment imposed. As bhe has
faced the enquiry by the T.D0.P.and submitted his
defaence. he cannot claim that the penalty of 'Censure' .
was impoéed without calling for his explanation and
« ' withogut following the procedure, His appeal zgainst

the nenalty is under consideration,™

Havino econsidered the above contentions, we direct that
the appeal submitted by ‘the applicant shall be disposed
of wellbefore the selectinon committee meets again and’

contd, .28
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if the asppeald isr still not disposed of, the same

shall not be taken into account by the Committee,

72.. The next contention of thg appli'cant is that
the annual confidential reports of the applicant

for the pariod'frmm_Septembér,%gao to Narch; 1881
was written by the tﬁen Chief Rationing GPFiqer-énd
the same uwere understood to h;ve beean miésing and

iﬁ its place, the reportvuritten by the Cpllactnr,
Hydérabad is placed. The Collector, Hyde:abad-uas
in no way connected with tha post of District Supply

Officer, Hyderabad City and he wasneither the Control-

ha : (benks

ling Officef nor a Supervising Officer, The personal

fils written by Sri Venkateswaram, 'the then Chief

Rationing OfFPicer shall be traced and placed on rscord,

€ _In the Counter-affidavit filed by thestate Goui:.,
it is stated that tﬁe Confidential Report for the period
from October,1980to March, 1981 was not written by the
then Chief Rationing Officer and the circumstances under
which it was not written ars pot krown, HoUeue?, the
C.R.for the perigod is countersignéd by the Commissioner

1Y

contd, .
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of Civifﬁuppliesu It is the report as finally accepted
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s

by the Counte;signing authority that is taken inte

account. It is also stated that there is nothing ad-

_verse against tne aﬁplicant in the Confidential Report

uritten by the Collector and accepted by the counter-
signing authority and thus mere nor-uriting of Confi-
dential Report b& the Chiaf Rationing Officer did net
result "in any particular disadvantzge to the applicant
as is sought to be made out by him. We have considered
these cuntenﬁimns. Evan £h0ugh the Chiaf Ratioﬁing Officer,
who iértha fegorting officer has not uritten the‘fepmrt,
th@ report written by the Gmlle;ﬁor, who .is intimatemy
connected with Civil Supplies, has been reviewed by the
proper autharity, uiz., Cowmissicner of piuil Suppliés.
The applicant Was uorking under the ovérall cantrol of
the Commissioner of Civil Supplies., Ue, thersfore, see

no merit in the contention that the report should be ignored,

I3, The next contention of the apslicant is that
the following observation based on frivolous and baseless
accusztions were pleced on his record, even without

calling for his explenation,

contd..3P
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"1) He* is alleged to hame committed serious
irregularities by notifying Draft Notifications
and Draft Declarations in certain Land Acquisition
cases which were attracted by thE‘prouisidns of
irhan Land Ceiling Act while working as Revenue
Divisional Officer at Warangal dur ng. theyear '
1970-80, and thereby 'vidlated the instfuctions.

of theGovernment of A,Fl, issued in the year 1976.

-~The applicant worked asRevenue Divisional Officer

at larangal between September,1979 and fuqust, 1980

and he got the Draft Notifications andDraft Declara-

tions notifisd in certain cases in accordance with

the inmstructions of the Covernment of Andhra Pradesh

'issued in their Memo.No.1688/UC,1/77-3, Revenu e Dept.,

| dated 30-11-1977 and femo.No.465/U.C.1,/79-2 Revenue

v {U.C.1.)Department, dated 7-5-1979 (which superceded

‘ their instructions of 72978). The GOfficer who N

finds with ths appliéaht in this recard has superesced
the latest’ instructions of ths Government and mislead
ths officers. an Pact accusation must bz directed
against the gfficer who holds the applicant guilty

in these cases,

In the counter-affidavit filed by the State Government,

L3

' ~ it is stated as follows in regard te the above contention:

"It is denied that any record was placed be?ure the
Selection Commitiee about the irresgularity inm connsc-
tion with the publication of cartein Draft Notifications
and Oraft Declarations in certain land acquisition
cases which were attrzcted by thes provisiems of Urbaen

Land Ceilings Act, committed by the Applicant during

the period he worked as Revenue Divisional Officer,
Warangal, as stated by him."
' contd, .34
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The Learnsd Counssl for the Applicant .

<
submitted thatrdespite:th@ reply given by the
GCovarnment, he.uould, with full sanse‘of respohsi—
bility and knowing the conséguences of doing sa,
asseft that a report ag he has alleged uas in
fact placed before the Selection Commitﬁae. Since
We are directiog the Selection Committee tolmake
a rzassessment of the Sslection’made sarlier, uwe
direct that while doing 'se, thelCommittee would

ignore any such report, if placed before it,

contd..33-
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0.A, 209 of 1887

% The epplicant in 0,A,209 contends that while

working as Managing Director, Anakalapalli Cooperative
Jugars Limited, the applicant drew H.R.A, and Employees
Orovident Puﬁd in an amount of Re.7,664~-01ps., duriﬁg
the period from 6/81 to 4/84. ‘The factory authorities
had draunvthe amount and paid to the applicant subject
to yecauery if %ound inapplicablg at a latter date, -
the gpplicani further comténds that

"The Commissioner of Land Revenue issued a mema,
to the applicant dated 18-5-1985 which was received
much latter in May, 1985 by the applicant due to
his freqguent transfers and the re-direction of the
~memo, from place to place. The said memo. called for
| the reasons for the excess drawal of the amount.
No chargss were framed ®gax nor any enquiry conducted.
Weénuhile, the Dirsctor of Suger addressad the appli-
cant through the Wanagiﬂg Dlirector of the Sugar Factor
to remit the amount of Re,7,644,03 as the Commissioner
of Land Revenue had issued orders of recovery, Ths
agplicént addressed a request déted 6-8-1986 to the
Director ofSugar forpermission to pay in six instazal-
ments and not gatting any response thsrsto remitted
the Full amount on 23-12-18966 and this wes also

intimated teo the Commissioner af Land Hevenpe.

"WIII, The applicant learns and balieves the same -

to be true that the Commissioner of Land Revenue whi
forvarding the names of eligii:ls officers forconside
tion by the Selection Committee, rescorded a note

againet the applicant's name to the affect that he d

an amount of Hé.?,644.03 towards HRA and PF in exces

contd. .34
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of the émounts dugofgphim while as the Managing .
DOiractpr, fnakapalli Sugars Ltd., and that a memo.
dated 28-10-1985 was issued to hims.. Emk esking

him to explain but that no reply is rsceived.!

He contends that in view of the above, the note recorded

-

against ths applicant's neme is inequitable, based on an
unfair construction of fPacts and unjustly prejudiced the

applirant's carser without just cause or reason.

«———1In the counter filed on behalf of ths Stats Govern-
ment, it is statad in regard to the abovs contention,

"that the Commissioner of Land Revenue while

sending the material in connsction with the Select’
List for theyear 1986, stated that the petitionsr,
unile working as Manapging Oirector, Anakapalli
Cooperative Sugars Limitsd has drawn am amount of
Rs.3,539,50 towards House Rant Allowvance in spits of
staying in the Factory Nuarters and an amount of
Rs.4,104,53,; in respect of Empld?ers Contribution

to the Proyident Fund and that the explanation of
the petitioner has been called for hut he failed to
submit his explanation thoudh bhe received the Memo-
randum on 28-3~1886, The Commissioner of lLand Revenue

further stated that the Eooperativse Subéﬂegistrér and

‘_" . T .. S PR N ¥~ 3.~

Auditor, Anakapalle Cooperative Sugars Limited, Thumma-
pala,'has informed that the petitioner during his
tenure as Mznzging Dirsctor, Anskapalle Cooperative
Sugars Limited, Thummapala has draun an amount of
Rs,4,542,21 and the Director ofSugars, Hyderabad has
veen requested tointimate whether any action has been
taken by him for the recovery of the amount drawn irre-
gularly by s petitioner whils udrking a8 Manager

Director, Anakapalle Coeperative Sugar Factory Limited. fg

contﬁ..ag//
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The Counter goes on to state as follows -

* A representation frem the psetitioner has

besn received by the Govermment in Janvary,
13987, intimating Ehat thée Director of éugars=

Bas asked him to remit the amount of Rs.7,644,03
towards House Rent Allowance and Employees

Erovident Fund and he has accmrdingly remitted
the amount, He has explainzd the circumstances

under which the EXCBSé amount was drawn and |

reguested the Commissiorner of Land Revenue

to drop further action in the matter § as

he has not cammitted any irregularity in

drawving the amount as was drawn by his prede-
cessor also. The Commissiormer of Land Revenue
is teking action in the matter. No disciplinary
procesdings are,either initiated or pending

with Government.”
Having éansidered the awnove contentions, we direct
that the Respondents should ensure that the Commissioner
of Lénd Revenue dispose of the applicant's represéntation
expgditiously, in any case, before the Selsction Coﬁﬁitteé

mesis next.

~

) 7 15 In thasa‘circumsténces, ve direct the. Selection
Committes to consider the cases of the applicants in
these applications, {(Original Applicatians\Nos.ZDE,ZG?,
208 and 209 of 1987) in accordéncé with thé directions

contd. .36
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given by us in K,Ch,Venkat Reddy Vs.Union of India & Ors,

oh £8/87 -
(TA.849/86) and later in(K.V.Reddy Vs.Union of India & Ors) i

-
P

LA
Which L
.": The Committee has to adopt a procedurejwill not -

result in applying differant standards or tests or

any discrimination., The Committ;e will have to consi-~
der year-wise Confidentiel Reports of each Officer

and applying the same standard assign e greding ( in
reports uhege the reviewing / reporting officer has.

not himself given a grading), thereafter prepare the

select. In all‘these cases;.the applicants gquestioned

o i

the same selection and the proceedings of tﬁe selection
committes, We direct thét the Se%ecti@n Covmittee

shall review the cases as indicated above within a
period of three months from the date of receipt of this
order. In regard.; . to other contentions raised by

the :. individual applicents, the Respondents shall

i Vg

take action as directed by us in the individual caseé.

/6. All these applications, viz., 0.As.206/87, 20

208/87 and 209/87 are disposed of, There will be no/

e

as to costs.

bkt =S

(B.N.JAYAS TFHA ) (D.SURYA
Vice-Chairman, e Member (2
. 95N SEPT., 1987.
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